ANANDRATHI

28 January 2022

PSP Projects

New orders, the key to sustainable growth

PSP's Q3 FY22 was good, with a comforting pace of execution, strong operating profitability and a contained working-capital cycle. Order additions continued, but revenue assurance, adjusted for the slow/non-moving orders, seems good only for the immediate future. To keep growth going without any gap, it would need to add more. Its strong immediate bid-pipeline, hence, augurs well, and the bid-pipelines tilt in favour of PSP's home-region, too, is an augury. The recent commissioning of the pre-cast unit, too, is a positive, as it is likely to pave the way for the company to broadbase its service offerings. The leverage is comforting, and unlikely to pose any challenge to a scale-up in operations.

Pre-cast facility gets going. The company recently received its maiden precast order from L&T, and commenced revenue recognition. Though small (~Rs0.5bn), management sees completion of this order (targeted by Jun'22) to set the stage for it to showcase its abilities and aim for larger orders (from L&T and others). Management holds the annual revenue potential of this facility at ~Rs3bn, subject to change based on the project-/order-mix.

Guidance largely held. With execution expected to gain further momentum in the coming quarter (Q4, generally seasonally strong), management expects to end the year with Rs17bn-17.5bn revenue (~Rs11.9bn already attained in 9M FY22). For growth beyond, management sees potential to grow ~20% annually. The EBITDA margin guidance was held at 12-13%.

Assurance needs attention. *Prima facie*, the end-Q3 FY22 ~Rs40.08bn OB implies a respectable ~2.4x book-to-bill. Adjusted for the two slow/non-moving Maharashtra orders (~Rs7.3bn), however, revenue assurance, at ~1.9x, leaves us desiring more. Management looks to the immediate Rs35bn bid-pipeline (~60% in its home state, Gujarat), and subsequent tendering for its FY22 targeted ~Rs17bn additions (~Rs7bn Q4 additions implied).

Valuation. At the CMP, the stock trades at 13.9x TTM EPS of Rs41.5. We do not have a rating for the company. **Risk:** Delays in order additions.

Key financials (YE Mar)	FY17	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21
Sales (Rs m)	4,008	7,298	10,440	14,993	12,409
Net profit (Rs m)	416	644	902	1,293	835
EPS (Rs)	14.4	17.9	25.1	35.9	23.2
Growth (%)	66.9	23.8	40.2	43.2	-35.4
P/E (x)	14.5	25.1	18.3	9.0	20.0
EV / EBITDA (x)	8.4	13.8	9.8	5.4	11.3
P/BV (x)	5.6	5.3	4.5	2.5	3.1
RoE (%)	48.2	31.4	26.8	31.2	16.8
RoCE (%)	50.7	43.8	41.3	41.1	22.2
Net debt / equity (x)	-0.4	-0.7	-0.5	-0.3	-0.3
Source: Company					

India I Equities

Company Update

Rating: NR

Share Price: Rs.578

Key data	PSPPL IN / PSPP.BO
52-week high / low	Rs.624 / 394
Sensex / Nifty	57949 / 17333
3-m average volume	\$1.4m
Market cap	Rs.20.8bn / \$277m
Shares outstanding	36m

Shareholding pattern (%)	Dec'21	Sep'21	Jun'21
Promoters	70.2	69.9	74.2
- of which, Pledged	-	-	-
Free float	29.8	30.1	25.8
- Foreign institutions	1.7	1.3	1.0
- Domestic institutions	5.7	4.9	4.0
- Public	22.4	23.9	20.8



Prem Khurana Research Analyst +9122 6626 6470 premkhurana@rathi.com

Meet Parikh Research Associate meetparikh@rathi.com

Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Limited (hereinafter "ARSSBL") is a full-service brokerage and equities-research firm and the views expressed therein are solely of ARSSBL and not of the companies which have been covered in the Research Report. This report is intended for the sole use of the Recipient. Disclosures and analyst certifications are present in the Appendix.

Quick Glance - Financials and Valuations (standalone)

Fig 1 – Income statement (Rs m)								
Year-end: Mar	FY17	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21			
Order backlog	7,292	25,590	29,780	30,736	41,210			
Order inflows	7,918	25,582	14,150	15,780	22,815			
Net revenues	4,008	7,298	10,440	14,993	12,409			
Growth (%)	-12.5	82.1	43.0	43.6	-17.2			
Direct costs	3,255	6,199	8,851	12,949	10,911			
SG&A	93	87	99	134	150			
EBITDA	659	1,013	1,489	1,910	1,348			
EBITDA margins (%)	16.5	13.9	14.3	12.7	10.9			
Depreciation	76	112	242	267	256			
Other income	134	185	230	248	169			
Interest expenses	75	87	92	146	147			
PBT	642	999	1,385	1,744	1,114			
Effective tax rate (%)	35.2	35.6	34.9	25.9	25.0			
+ Associates / (Minorities)	-	-	-	-	-			
Net income	416	644	902	1,293	808			
Adjusted income	416	644	902	1,293	835			
WANS	29	36	36	36	36			
FDEPS (Rs / sh)	14.4	17.9	25.1	35.9	23.2			

Fig 3 – Cash-flow statement (Rs m)							
Year-end: Mar	FY17	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21		
PBT + Net interest expense	584	901	1,247	1,643	1,092		
+ Non-cash items	76	112	242	267	256		
Oper. profit before WC chg.	659	1,013	1,489	1,910	1,348		
- Incr. / (decr.) in WC	524	18	626	1,536	53		
Others including taxes	226	355	483	452	279		
Operating cash-flow	-91	639	381	-78	1,017		
- Capex (tang. + intangibles)	71	392	486	314	756		
Free cash-flow	-163	247	-105	-392	261		
Acquisitions	-	-	-	-	-		
- Dividend (incl. buyback & taxes)	-	108	217	434	-		
+ Equity raised	-	1,419	-	-	-		
+ Debt raised	222	-464	16	477	27		
- Fin. investments	36	-21	-151	-0	-36		
-Net interest expense + Misc.	(57)	(99)	(140)	(100)	4		
Net cash-flow	80	1,214	-15	-250	320		
Source: Company							

Fig 5 - Price movement



Fig 2 - Balance sheet	t (Rs m)				
Year-end: Mar	FY17	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21
Share capital	288	360	360	360	360
Net worth	1,071	3,027	3,714	4,571	5,380
Debt	677	216	263	748	810
Minority interest	-	-	-	-	-
DTL / (Assets)	-15	-18	-49	-58	-92
Capital employed	1,733	3,225	3,928	5,262	6,098
Net tangible assets	503	763	1,021	1,065	1,149
Net intangible assets	5	7	10	14	12
Goodwill	-	-	-	-	-
CWIP (tang. & intang.)	-	18	-	-	416
Investments (strategic)	76	44	44	44	8
Investments (financial)	141	151	-	-	-
Current assets (ex cash)	1,389	2,604	3,964	6,444	5,938
Cash	1,018	2,232	2,217	1,967	2,288
Current liabilities	1,399	2,595	3,329	4,273	3,714
Working capital	-10	9	635	2,171	2,224
Capital deployed	1,733	3,225	3,928	5,262	6,098
Contingent liabilities	1,178	2,577	3,401	4,045	3,674

Fig 4 - Ratio analysis

Year-end: Mar	FY17	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21
P/E (x)	14.5	25.1	18.3	9.0	20.0
EV / EBITDA (x)	8.4	13.8	9.8	5.4	11.3
EV / Sales (x)	1.4	1.9	1.4	0.7	1.2
Р/В (х)	5.6	5.3	4.5	2.5	3.1
RoE (%)	48.2	31.4	26.8	31.2	16.8
RoCE (%)	50.7	43.8	41.3	41.1	22.2
Sales / FA (x)	7.9	9.3	10.1	13.9	7.9
DPS (Rs / sh)	-	2.5	5.0	10.0	-
Dividend yield (%)	-	0.6	1.1	3.1	-
Dividend payout (%) - incl. DDT	-	16.8	24.0	33.6	-
Net debt / equity (x)	-0.4	-0.7	-0.5	-0.3	-0.3
Receivables (days)	49	58	50	55	65
Inventory (days)	3	17	26	24	26
Payables (days)	63	61	55	53	76
CFO:PAT %	-22.0	99.3	42.2	-6.1	121.7
Source: Company					



Fig 6 - Quarterly revenue trend

Result / concall highlights

Income statement

- **Comforting pace of execution.** A brisk pace of execution at the Shri Kashi Vishwanath Dham project and continuing healthy progress at the Surat Diamond Bourse hold the key to comforting Q3 revenue from operations of ~Rs4.9bn (up ~24% y/y and q/q). The performance could have been better were it not for the protracted monsoon, and the consequent less-than-expected contribution from the Uttar Pradesh healthcare orders (medical colleges and hospitals).
 - The Shri Kashi Vishwanath Dham and the Surat Diamond Bourse orders together accounted for ~45% of the Q3 revenue from operations.
 - With execution at the Uttar Pradesh healthcare orders set to gather pace (they contributed ~Rs0.38bn in Q3, ~Rs0.5bn monthly runrate targeted in Q4), and as some of the recently added orders turn contributing / contribute better, management eyes ~Rs6bn revenues in Q4, and consequently, Rs17bn-17.5bn for FY22.
 - Management continues to see potential for an annualised secular 20% growth rate in its line of business as possible.

Fig 7 – Financial high	lights – Shri I	Kashi Vish	wanath Dha	m, key contr	ibutor; SDB	, followed			
(m)	Q1 FY21	Q2 FY21	Q3 FY21	Q4 FY21	Q1 FY22	Q2 FY22	Q3 FY22	% Y/Y	% Q/Q
Sales	1,069	2,431	3,902	5,007	3,174	3,904	4,856	24.5	24.4
EBITDA	13	245	469	621	394	547	741	57.8	35.4
EBITDA margins (%)	1.2	10.1	12.0	12.4	12.4	14.0	15.3	322bps	124bps
Interest	29	42	30	46	34	38	98	223.9	159.3
Depreciation	62	63	64	68	54	70	94	45.7	33.5
Other income	48	45	38	38	38	46	76	100.2	64.7
Exceptional items	-	-	(27)	-	-	-	-	-	-
PBT	(30)	185	385	546	344	485	625	62.3	28.8
Тах	(8)	41	106	139	93	120	156	47.1	30.6
PAT	(22)	144	279	407	251	366	469	68.0	28.2
Adj. PAT	(22)	144	307	407	251	366	469	53.0	28.2
Source: Company									

- Inspiring margin. With the lion's share of Q3 revenue from two nearcomplete orders and as these entailed final cost adjustments (based on actual BOQs), the EBITDA margin expanded ~322bps y/y (~124bps q/q) to ~15.3%. The margin performance could have been even better were it not for provisioning for the stuck Bhiwandi project and the impairment of exposure to a subsidiary.
 - Adjusting for the ~Rs52m provision, Q3 EBITDA margin could have been ~16.3%. Of the total, ~Rs31.6m pertained to the stuck Bhiwandi housing project (after ~Rs29m was provided in Q2); the balance ~Rs20m relates to impaired exposure to a subsidiary.
 - Management does not see the recent margin performance (Q3 or Q2 reported margin) as sustainable; it expects the margin to revert to a normal 12-13%.
- **Earnings, led by operations.** Full capitalisation of the pre-cast unit led to higher depreciation (an additional charge of ~Rs20m in Q3). And

finance costs were higher on greater mobilisation advances, higher utilisation of working-capital limits and term loans for the recently commercialised pre-cast unit. Nevertheless, the strong operating profitability was still good to help deliver an inspiring \sim 53% y/y (\sim 28% q/q) higher adjusted PAT.

 The earnings performance was also supported by the recovery of the earlier-provided exposure to a subsidiary. The recovery added ~Rs21.4m to the quarter's other income.

Order backlog / inflows / scope

- PSP saw success with three orders of aggregate ~Rs3.4bn EPC potential. With this, the 9M FY22 order additions are a respectable ~Rs9.8bn.
- With Q3 additions short of covering the works executed in the quarter, the end-Q3 OB was down ~Rs1.4bn q/q to ~Rs40.08bn.
 - The sequentially compressed OB and higher TTM revenue from operations meant the book-to-bill ratio softens to ~2.4x, from ~2.6x the quarter prior.
 - However, one of its two public-sector housing projects in Maharashtra (Bhiwandi) is still under litigation; slow progress is seen in the second (Pandharpur) on payment issues.
 - Adjusted for the above two orders (~Rs7.3bn combined), the OB works out to ~Rs32.8bn, and the book-to-bill drops to ~1.9x. The assurance is good to deliver in the immediate future, but leaves us desiring more as significant delay in additions could create a void.



- Management is not overly concerned, and hopes to add orders in time that meet its margin/profitability requirements. Having faced issues with the two public housing projects in Maharashtra, it intends to further strengthen its pre-bid due diligence.
- It sees ~Rs17bn of new orders in FY22 as sufficing to keep growth going in the foreseeable future. Given this, 9M FY22 orders added of ~Rs9.8bn imply it needs to add at least ~Rs7bn in Q4 FY22. It does not rule out potential to the targeted FY22 order additions.
- For this, the immediate bid-pipeline has been identified at ~Rs35bn. This comprises ~Rs11.7bn of the Central Vista project, ~Rs6bn of the Sports Complex in Ahmedabad, ~Rs3bn of

residential development in Mumbai, and other prospects (~Rs1bn-2bn each).

- With ~60% share, the prospect pipeline is Gujarat dominated. In terms of public-private mix, it is a fair balance of ~49% private.
- Besides the immediate bid-pipeline, fresh tenders would be evaluated objectively to deliver on its FY22 inflow guidance.



On the Central Vista project, management said that it awaits completion of the Surat Diamond Bourse to further strengthen its PQ. Once delivered, management sees potential to be able to qualify for single projects exceeding Rs20bn+.

Balance sheet

- At end-Q3 FY22, company had utilised ~Rs0.84bn of the workingcapital limits; the term loan availed of for the pre-cast unit was ~Rs0.3bn. This compares to ~Rs1.2bn of working capital utilisation at end-Q2, and the term loan of ~Rs0.23bn.
 - We believe the lower utilisation of working capital limits would have been partly supported by liquidation of the company's US subsidiary, and consequent recoveries of ~\$5m (investment as well as loans extended).
 - Higher term loans appear to be a function of ~Rs100m of further capex to completely commercialise the phase-I of pre-cast unit (total capex incurred rose from ~Rs0.99bn the quarter prior to ~Rs1.1bn at end-Q3).
- On 31st Dec'21, the company had access to fixed deposits of ~Rs2.15bn (down from ~Rs2.21bn at end-Q2). These comprised ~Rs0.43bn of unencumbered FDs (q/q down from ~Rs0.58bn), ~Rs1.66bn of FDs with liens (up from ~Rs1.58bn q/q) and ~Rs60m extended to clients as security deposits (up from ~Rs50m the quarter prior).
- Management pegs the Q3 FY22 cash-conversion cycle at 43 days. This is a sequential reduction of seven days due to fewer receivables days (71, down from 91 at end-H1 FY22) and inventory days (down from 22 to 17). This was partly offset by the 17-day shorter trade payables cycle.

- Retention money, unbilled revenue and mobilisation advances were pegged largely at similar levels as at end-Q2 FY22.
 - The company has potential to drawdown some more mobilisation advances, especially another ~Rs0.8bn from the UP healthcare orders (~Rs0.8bn already availed of). However, these would be availed of keeping in mind the cash-flow situation.
- Keeping in mind the targeted scale of operations, fund- and nonfundbased limits were raised to ~Rs10.47bn (from ~Rs.6.1bn at end-FY21). Of the total limits, the current utilisation is ~Rs5.4bn (~Rs0.84bn fundbased, ~Rs4.59bn nonfund-based). Unutilised limits augur well for the targeted order additions and scale-up.

Guidance

- Buoyed by a healthy prospect pipeline of ~Rs35bn, and ~Rs9.8bn already in the bag in 9M FY22, management looks to end FY22 with order additions of ~Rs17bn in FY22. It does not rule out exceeding the guidance if it finds success with any large order (like Central Vista).
 - To maintain the revenue growth momentum, management, on a longer-term basis, hopes yearly additions to exceed revenues by $\sim 20\%$.
- With execution expected to gain further pace in the coming quarter (Q4, generally seasonally strong), management expects to end the year with Rs17bn-17.5bn revenue (~Rs11.9bn already attained in 9M FY22). The guidance is mostly in line with its earlier-guided-to figure. For FY23, the company eyes more than 20% revenue growth.
- On EBITDA margins, it largely retained its 12-13% guidance for FY22.
- With the pre-cast unit commercialised, management pegs the Q3 depreciation of ~Rs0.09bn as the new quarterly run-rate. Any significant capex would likely add to this figure.
- Finance cost during the quarter was a one-off due to some portion of interest of Q2 being included in the quarter, along with interest on higher mobilisation advances, utilisation of working-capital-loan limits and interest on the term loan for the pre-cast facility. Management expects it to normalise in the coming quarter.

Other highlights

- **Pre-cast facility, capitalised.** In the quarter, the company spent ~Rs0.1bn to take total capex incurred on this facility to ~Rs1.1bn. It has already received an order of ~Rs0.5bn from L&T, and has commenced the revenue recognition (~Rs45.7m booked in Q3). Management sees the current order from L&T as critical, and success with this to set the stage for future orders from the large potential available with L&T (as part of the Mumbai-Ahmedabad High-Speed rail) and otherwise.
 - Management said successful completion of the first order could pave the way to eye the pre-cast portion of the different station that L&T needs to construct as part of the High-Speed rail project.
 - Besides, PSP has its eyes set on track-related pre-cast work of ~Rs7bn potential (though it sees L&T to give it to 2-3 vendors). Management expects this work to be up for grabs next year.
 - It highlights that annual revenue potential of the facility would depend on type of the project and mix (of buildings and

infrastructure works). Nevertheless, assuming a mix of buildings and infrastructure, management looks at ~Rs3bn revenue as possible from this facility.

■ Divestment of stake in the US subsidiary. The company divested its stake in its wholly-owned US subsidiary, PSP Projects, Inc. for \$10,000. Besides this, it recovered ~\$5m toward the loans and advances extended (incl. ~Rs21.4m provided earlier). With this sale (to its US partner), it no longer has any business in the USA.

Project updates

- The Surat Diamond Bourse. During Q3 FY22, the project was one of the key revenue contributors with absolute contribution of ~Rs0.9bn. With this, the company has cumulatively booked ~Rs16.6bn revenues, and the balance potential was pegged on 31st Dec'21 at ~Rs1.2bn. Management expects to execute the balance work by end-Feb'22, and hand over the complete project to the client to carry out fit-outs.
- The Bhiwandi EWS housing project. Secured in Q1 FY20, this longdelayed project entailed revenue potential of ~Rs6bn. However, execution could not be taken up for want of work-front / approvals.
 - Significant delays have led to changes in cost estimates. Management was in touch with the client to seek approval for cost escalations or terminate the project. If the company's terms are agreed upon, it will go on with the project.
 - During the quarter, the company made provision of ~Rs31.6m. Including ~Rs29m provided in Q2 FY22, it has cumulatively provided for ~Rs60.6m from total costs incurred of ~Rs90m.
 - The Authority earlier served the company with a show-cause notice.
 - The company approached a court of law seeking a stay against the invoking of bank guarantees (of ~Rs67m) furnished to the client. The court declared a stay.
 - There was a hearing scheduled for Nov'22, postponed on account of Covid-19. The next hearing is awaited.
- The Pandharpur affordable-housing project. The delayed payments led to management halting work at the site. It recently received a letter from the client toward releasing ~Rs60m of total dues of ~Rs0.2bn. Management expects to decide on a course of action based on comfort with payment cycles. On 31st Dec 21, the balance executable potential was ~Rs1.3bn.
- The Medical College and hospitals at seven locations in UP. At this ~Rs14.9bn project, construction work has started across all the seven sites. The company was able to book ~Rs0.38bn revenue in the quarter, and cumulative recognition is pegged at ~Rs0.64bn. The prolonged monsoon curbed a ramp-up in execution in Q3. With this now behind, management looks to hit a monthly revenue run-rate of ~Rs0.5bn in Q4 FY22 itself. It received a mobilisation advance for this project, of ~5% (~Rs0.8bn); if more is required, the company has the option to avail of another ~Rs0.8bn. The advances are interest-bearing.
- Shri Kashi Vishwanath Dham project. The company completed this ~Rs3.4bn project in a record 20 months and handed it over to the clients. The outstanding OB is ~Rs240m.

Valuation

At the ruling price, the stock trades at 13.9x TTM EPS of Rs41.5. We do not have a rating on the company. Its well-managed balance sheet, proven execution capabilities and healthy return ratios augur well. Keeping in mind the current pace of execution, 20%+ annual revenue growth aspiration and the couple of slow /non-moving orders in its order backlog, order additions become the key deliverable (to brighten the outlook).



Risks

- Considerable delays in securing orders.
- Any slow pace of execution.
- Failure to maintain prudence.

Appendix

Analyst Certification

The views expressed in this Research Report accurately reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issuers and no part of the compensation of the research analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by the research analyst(s) in this report. The research analysts are bound by stringent internal regulations and also legal and statutory requirements of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (hereinafter "SEBI") and the analysts' compensation are completely delinked from all the other companies and/or entities of Anand Rathi, and have no bearing whatsoever on any recommendation that they have given in the Research Report.

Anand Rathi Ratings Definitions

Analysts' ratings and the corresponding expected returns take into account our definitions of Large Caps (>US\$1bn) and Mid/Small Caps (<US\$1bn) as described in the Ratings Table below:

Ratings Guide (12 months)				
	Buy	Hold	Sell	
Large Caps (>US\$1bn)	>15%	5-15%	<5%	
Mid/Small Caps (<us\$1bn)< td=""><td>>25%</td><td>5-25%</td><td><5%</td><td></td></us\$1bn)<>	>25%	5-25%	<5%	

Research Disclaimer and Disclosure inter-alia as required under Securities and Exchange Board of India (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014

Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Ltd. (hereinafter refer as ARSSBL) (Research Entity) is a subsidiary of Anand Rathi Financial Services Ltd. ARSSBL is a corporate trading and clearing member of Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd, National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. (NSEIL), Multi Stock Exchange of India Ltd (MCX-SX) and also depository participant with National Securities Depository Ltd (NSDL) and Central Depository Services Ltd. ARSSBL is engaged in the business of Stock Broking, Depository Participant and Mutual Fund distributor.

The research analysts, strategists, or research associates principally responsible for the preparation of Anand Rathi research have received compensation based upon various factors, including quality of research, investor client feedback, stock picking, competitive factors and firm revenues.

General Disclaimer: This Research Report (hereinafter called "Report") is meant solely for use by the recipient and is not for circulation. This Report does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. The recommendations, if any, made herein are expression of views and/or opinions and should not be deemed or construed to be neither advice for the purpose of purchase or sale of any security, derivatives or any other security through ARSSBL nor any solicitation or offering of any investment /trading opportunity on behalf of the issuer(s) of the respective security (ies) referred to herein. These information / opinions / views are not meant to serve as a professional investment guide for the readers. No action is solicited based upon the information provided herein. Recipients of this Report should rely on information/data arising out of their own investigations. Readers are advised to seek independent professional advice and arrive at an informed trading/investment decision before executing any trades or making any investments. This Report has been prepared on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data and other sources believed by ARSSBL to be reliable. ARSSBL to its directors, employees, affiliates or representatives of ARSSBL shall be liable for any responsibility for, or warrant the accuracy, completeness, adequacy and reliability of such information / opinions / views. While due care has been taken to ensure that the disclosures and opinions given are fair and reasonable, none of the directors, employees, affiliates or representatives of ARSSBL shall be liable for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, punitive or exemplary damages, including lost profits arising in any way whatsoever from the information / opinions / views contained in this Report. The price and value of the investments referred to in this Report and the income from them may go down as

Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date appearing on this Research only. We do not undertake to advise you as to any change of our views expressed in this Report. Research Report may differ between ARSSBL's RAs and/ or ARSSBL's associate companies on account of differences in research methodology, personal judgment and difference in time horizons for which recommendations are made. User should keep this risk in mind and not hold ARSSBL, its employees and associates responsible for any losses, damages of any type whatsoever.

ARSSBL and its associates or employees may; (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the investments in/ security of company (ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such investments/ securities of company (ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such company (ies) these and other activities of ARSSBL and its associates or employees may not be construed as potential conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall ARSSBL and its associates or employees or any third party involved in, or related to computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind.

Details of Associates of ARSSBL and Brief History of Disciplinary action by regulatory authorities & its associates are available on our website i.e. www.rathionline.com

Disclaimers in respect of jurisdiction: This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject ARSSBL to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction(s). No action has been or will be taken by ARSSBL in any jurisdiction (other than India), where any action for such purpose(s) is required. Accordingly, this Report shall not be possessed, circulated and/or distributed in any such country or jurisdiction unless such action is in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations of such country or jurisdiction. ARSSBL requires such recipient to inform himself about and to observe any restrictions at his own expense, without any liability to ARSSBL. Any dispute arising out of this Report shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts in India.

Statements on ownership and material conflicts of interest, compensation - ARSSBL and Associates

Answers to the Best of the knowledge and belief of ARSSBL/ its Associates/ Research Analyst who is preparing this report

Research analyst or research entity or his associate or his relative has any financial interest in the subject company and the nature of such financial interest.	No
ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company, at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report?	No
ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company	No
ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report?	No
ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months	No
ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months	No
ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months	No
ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months	No
ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report	No
ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company.	No

Other Disclosures pertaining to distribution of research in the United States of America

This research report is a product of ARSSBL, which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report. The research analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account.

This report is intended for distribution by ARSSBL only to "Major Institutional Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act, 1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person, which is not the Major Institutional Investor.

In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with Major Institutional Investors, ARSSBL has entered into an agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer, Cabrera Capital Markets. ("Cabrera"). Transactions in securities discussed in this research report should be effected through Cabrera or another U.S. registered broker dealer.

1. ARSSBL or its Affiliates may or may not have been beneficial owners of the securities mentioned in this report.

2. ARSSBL or its affiliates may have or not managed or co-managed a public offering of the securities mentioned in the report in the past 12 months.

3. ARSSBL or its affiliates may have or not received compensation for investment banking services from the issuer of these securities in the past 12 months and do not expect to receive compensation for investment banking services from the issuer of these securities within the next three months.

4. However, one or more of ARSSBL or its Affiliates may, from time to time, have a long or short position in any of the securities mentioned herein and may buy or sell those securities or options thereon, either on their own account or on behalf of their clients.

5. As of the publication of this report, ARSSBL does not make a market in the subject securities.

6. ARSSBL or its Affiliates may or may not, to the extent permitted by law, act upon or use the above material or the conclusions stated above, or the research or analysis on which they are based before the material is published to recipients and from time to time, provide investment banking, investment management or other services for or solicit to seek to obtain investment banking, or other securities business from, any entity referred to in this report.

© 2022. This report is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your information. All material presented in this report, unless specifically indicated otherwise, is under copyright to ARSSBL. None of the material, its content, or any copy of such material or content, may be altered in any way, transmitted, copied or reproduced (in whole or in part) or redistributed in any form to any other party, without the prior express written permission of ARSSBL. All trademarks, service marks and logos used in this report are trademarks or service marks or registered trademarks or service marks of ARSSBL or its affiliates, unless specifically mentioned otherwise.

Additional information on recommended securities/instruments is available on request.

ARSSBL registered address: Express Zone, A Wing, 9th Floor, Western Express Highway, Diagonally Opposite Oberoi Mall, Malad (E), Mumbai – 400097. Tel No: +91 22 6281 7000 | Fax No: +91 22 4001 3770 | CIN: U67120MH1991PLC064106.